# 4 \$140.00 86312

ETAS ID: TM725150

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE:** 

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILVER LAKE WATERMAN FUND II, L.P., as Agent		04/29/2022	Limited Partnership:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MOVABLE, INC.		
Street Address:	1065 Sixth Avenue, 9th Floor		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10018		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86312017	
Serial Number:	86312010	INKBRUSH
Serial Number:	86312006	INKBRUSH
Serial Number:	86311995	AGILEEMAIL
Serial Number:	85400076	MOVABLE INK

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 4159472099

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4159472169

**Email:** qluflood@wsgr.com

Correspondent Name: Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.

Address Line 1: One Market Plaza, Spear Tower, Suite 330

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	43628.038
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Qui Lu Flood
SIGNATURE:	/Qui Lu Flood/
DATE SIGNED:	04/29/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007708 FRAME: 0037

900691742

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Silver Lake - Movable - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement 4888-4549-1486 v.1#page1.tif source=Silver Lake - Movable - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement 4888-4549-1486 v.1#page2.tif source=Silver Lake - Movable - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement 4888-4549-1486 v.1#page3.tif source=Silver Lake - Movable - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement 4888-4549-1486 v.1#page4.tif source=Silver Lake - Movable - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement 4888-4549-1486 v.1#page5.tif source=Silver Lake - Movable - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement 4888-4549-1486 v.1#page6.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), dated as of April 29, 2022, is executed by SILVER LAKE WATERMAN FUND II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, as agent ("Agent") on behalf of certain lenders ("Lenders") and in favor of MOVABLE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (defined below).

#### **RECITALS**

- A. Pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of January 23, 2018 (the "Security Agreement"), executed by Grantor in favor of Agent, Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in the IP Collateral (defined below).
- B. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 23, 2018, at Reel/Frame 045129/0909, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- C. The Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 23, 2018, at Reel/Frame 6254/0079, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- D. Agent agrees to terminate and release its security interest in the IP Collateral specified below and to file this Termination with respect to such release of its security interest as herein provided.

#### **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- (a) Agent expressly terminates and releases all of Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
- (i) Any and all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work or authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held, including without limitation those set forth on **Exhibit A** attached hereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (ii) All patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto and any patents and patent applications claiming the priority benefit of the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents"); and
- (iii) Any trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on **Exhibit C** attached hereto (collectively, the "*Trademarks*").

- (b) Agent represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination.
- (c) Agent authorizes and requests the Trademark and Patent Divisions of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office to record this Termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

SILVER LAKE WATERMAN FUND II, L.P.,

as Agent

By: Silver Lake Technology Associates Waterman II, L.L.C., its general partner

Name: Shawn K. O'Neill Title: Managing Director

## EXHIBIT A

#### **COPYRIGHTS**

N/A

# EXHIBIT B

# **PATENTS**

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status
Patent: Management of dynamic email content (US Patent)	14273103	05/08/2014			Pending
Patent: Management of dynamic email content (continuation of US patent; utility patent application filed pursuant to "Patent Prosecution Highway") (US Patent)	15/786,348	10/17/17			Pending
Patent: Management of dynamic email content (European Patent Office)	12 848 689 1	09/11/2012			Granted, waiting for validation/issuance
Patent: Management of dynamic email content (Canadian Intellectual Property Office)	2854348	11/09/2012			Granted, waiting for validation/issuance

# EXHIBIT C

## **TRADEMARKS**

Mark	Serial	Filing	Registration	Registration
	No.	Date	No.	Date
U.S:				
RAINDROP design	86312017	06/17/2014	4928204	03/29/2016
INKBRUSH	86312010	06/17/2014	4928203	03/29/2016
INKBRUSH	86312006	06/17/2014	4928202	03/29/2016
	86311995	06/17/2014	4675221	01/20/2015
AGILEMAIL				
MOVABLE INK	85400076	08/17/2011	4231145	10/23/2012
Europe:				
Agileleads	13574322		13574322	09/29/2015
Agileemail	13574272		13574272	09/29/2015
Design (Inkbrush	13574363		13574363	09/29/2015
Droplet)				
Inkbrush	13574405		13574405	09/29/2015
Inkbrush (and	13574371		13574371	09/29/2015
Droplet Design)				

**RECORDED: 04/29/2022**